

Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 3 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 41.]

PERTH: MONDAY, JULY 19.

[1920.

Executive Council Office,

Perth.

NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor has this day been pleased to issue the following:—

PROCLAMATION.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, TO WIT.

F. A. NEWDEGATE, Governor.

[L.S.]

By His Excellency Sir Francis Alexander Newdegate, Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of St. Michael and St. George, Governor in and over the State of Western Australia and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

Further Prorogation, and Parliament summoned to meet for business.

WHEREAS by "The Constitution Act, 1889," it is provided that it shall be lawful for the Governor to prorogue the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly from time to time by Proclamation or otherwise, whenever he shall think fit, and to fix the place and time for any session therefore: Now, therefore, I, the said Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, do hereby further prorogue the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly until the 5th day of August next; and do hereby proclaim that the Fourth Session of the Tenth

Parliament of Western Australia shall be holden for the despatch of business on Thursday, the fifth day of August next, in the House of Parliament in the City of Perth: and Members of the Legislative Council and Members of the Legislative Assembly are hereby required to give their attendance at the Legislative Council Chamber and the Legislative Assembly Chamber, respectively, at three o'clock in the afternoon on Thursday, the fifth day of August next accordingly.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State at Perth, this seventeenth day of July, 1920.

By His Excellency's Command,

JAMES MITCHELL, Premier.

GOD SAVE THE KING!!!

Published by Command of His Excellency the Governor.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Executive Council.